
 

CONTRACTS AWARD NOTICE 

Country:    Morocco 

City/Locality:    Rabat 

Funding Agency:   Millennium Challenge Corporation 

Buyer:     Agence MCA-Morocco 

The following contracts have been awarded during July 2019: 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

Consultants Services : 

QCBS/PP-13-R BDO LLP 

678,805 USD 
Base period:  
208,000 USD 

Four optional periods: 
470,805 USD 

Signed on 2 July 2019 
Audit periods covered: 5 
May 2015 to 30 
September 2020 

Audit of resources managed by 
recipient organizations under 
MCC-Funded grants contracts, 
and implementing agreements 

CB/ES-27-A Lot 1 
Société Rouandi 
S.A.R.L 

22.403.010,80 MAD, a 
discount of 5% 

Signed on 5 July 2019 
Duration: 7 months 
Defects liability period: 12 
months 

Works for upgrading 18 school 
buildings in Tangier-Tetouan-Al 
Hoceima (TTH) region (TTH), Lot 
1- 6 schools - Larache 

CB/ES-27-A Lot 2 
Société ABHAJE 
FRERES 

14.599.591,01 MAD, an 
increase of 5,88% 

Signed on 5 July 2019 
Duration: 7 months 
Defects liability period: 12 
months 

Works for upgrading 18 school 
buildings in Tangier-Tetouan-Al 
Hoceima (TTH) region (TTH), Lot 
4- 4 schools - Tangier 

CB/ES-27-A Lot 3 
Société Rouandi 
S.A.R.L 

12.792.106,31 MAD, a 
discount of 1% 

Signed on 5 July 2019 
Duration: 7 months 
Defects liability period: 12 
months 

Works for upgrading 18 school 
buildings in Tangier-Tetouan-Al 
Hoceima (TTH) region (TTH), Lot 
3- 4 schools - Tetouan 

CB/ES-27-A Lot 4 
Société ABHAJE 
FRERES 

19.460.046,74 MAD, an 
increase of 13,93%, 

Signed on 5 July 2019 
Duration: 7 months 
Defects liability period: 12 
months 

Works for upgrading 18 school 
buildings in Tangier-Tetouan-Al 
Hoceima (TTH) region (TTH), Lot 
4- 4 schools - Chefchaouen et 
Ouezzane 

QCBS/ES-26 Lot 1 CID 19.689.940,00 MAD  

Signed on 8 July 2019 
Duration:  
Base period: 29 months 
Option periods: 7 months 

Project management service for 
Upgrading schools 
(Infrastructure-PES)  
Lot 1: Fès-Meknès Region 

QBS/IDIQ/EW-10-
2-A (TO n°1) 

Groupement Jacobs 
Engineering – Team 
Maroc 

4.642.502,00 MAD 

Signed on 12 July 2019 
Duration: partial durations 
up to 8 months for the 
fixed part  
 
 

Studies and Following up 
design/extension/conversion 
works of vocational training 
centres with Charaka fund, Lot 2: 
Studies related to Environmental 
and Social Performance and 



Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

Gender Inclusion Social 
components 

LCS/ES-34/Lot 1 SOCOTEC MAROC 1.530.000,00 MAD 

Signed on 16 July 2019 
Duration: Until the 
expiration of the defects 
liability period of the 
works for upgrading 
schools 
 

Control office of the works of 
upgrading schools for the 
Secondary Education activity  
Lot 1: Tanger-Tetouan-Al 
Hoceima  region with 34 schools 

LCS/ES-34/Lot 2 SOCOTEC MAROC 1.260.000,00 MAD 

Signed on 16 July 2019 
Duration: Until the 
expiration of the defects 
liability period of the 
works for upgrading 
schools 
 

Control office of the works of 
upgrading schools for the 
Secondary Education activity  
Lot 2: Fes-Meknes regions with 
28 schools 

LCS/ES-34/Lot 3 SOCOTEC MAROC 1.260.000,00 MAD 

Signed on 16 July 2019 
Duration: Until the 
expiration of the defects 
liability period of the 
works for upgrading 
schools 
 

Control office of the works of 
upgrading schools for the 
Secondary Education activity  
Lot 3 : Marrakech – Safi regions 
with 28 schools 

QBS/EW-10-Lot 1-
A (TO n°1) 

Pyramide-EMI 6.753.000,00 MAD Signed on 16 July 2019 

Studies and Following up 
design/extension/conversion 
works of vocational training 
centres with Charaka fund,  : Lot 
1 : Technical studies and 
following-up construction works 

QBS/EW-10-Lot 1-
B (TO n°2) 

Pyramide-EMI 7.688.500,00 MAD Signed on 16 July 2019 

Studies and Following up 
design/extension/conversion 
works of vocational training 
centres with Charaka fund,  : Lot 
1 : Technical studies and 
following-up construction works 

QBS/EW-10-1-E 
(TO n°5) 

SOGEC 4.557.100,00 MAD Signed on 16 July 2019 

Studies and Following up 
design/extension/conversion 
works of vocational training 
centres with Charaka fund,  : Lot 
1 : Technical studies and 
following-up construction works 

PP-22-C TO-6 

Modern Print 
 

41.800,00 MAD 
Date of task order: 15 July 
2019 Supporting Agence MCA-

Morocco in the design/printing 
and implementing of stationery, 
documents, visuals and objects 

PP-22-C TO-7 1.700,00 MAD 
Date of task order: 24 July 
2019 

PP-22-C TO-8 1.700,00 MAD 
Date of task order: 24 July 
2019 

ES-39-A Labotest sarl 511.620,00  MAD 

Signed on 23 July 2019 
Duration: Until provisional 
acceptance of upgrading 
work and new 
construction of schools 

Quality control laboratory for the 
rehabilitation works for schools 
in Tanger-Tetouan-Al Hoceima 
region 

 


